leasehold improvements in "Property and equipment, net" and to

   4

adjust "Retained earnings" on the consolidated balance sheets, as well as to
correct "Pre-opening expenses" and "Selling, general and administrative
expenses" in the consolidated statements of income.

The following is a summary of the impact of the restatement on the consolidated
statements of income for the three month periods ended March 31, 2004 and 2003,
the consolidated balance sheets at December 31, 2003 and March 31, 2004 and the
consolidated statements of cash flows for the three month periods ended March
31, 2004 and 2003.

   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   ----------------------------------------------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
   AS PREVIOUSLY
   REPORTED   ADJUSTMENT   AS RESTATED
   -------------   -------------   -------------

Three months ended March 31, 2004

Selling, general and administrative expenses .....   39,526   (62)   39,464
Store pre-opening expenses .....   566   22   588
Income from operations .....   1,838   40   1,878
Income before income taxes .....   1,958   40   1,998
Provision for income taxes .....   754   16   770
Net income .....   1,204   24   1,228

Three months ended March 31, 2003

Selling, general and administrative expenses .....   32,585   (55)   32,530
Store pre-opening expenses .....   379   25   404
Income from operations .....   571   30   601
Income before income taxes .....   680   30   710
Provision for income taxes .....   260   12   272
Net income .....   420   18   438

   CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
   ----------------------------------------------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
   AS PREVIOUSLY
   REPORTED   ADJUSTMENT   AS RESTATED
   -------------   -------------   -------------

March 31, 2004
Property and equipment, net .....   59,850   3,257   63,107
Deferred tax liability .....   4,950   (957)   3,993
Other long-term liabilities .....   4,975   5,642   10,617
Retained earnings .....   62,892   (1,428)   61,464
Shareholders' equity .....   168,241   (1,428)   166,813
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity .....   239,174   3,257   242,431

Edgar Filing: A.C. Moore Arts & Crafts, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

8

   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
   ----------------------------------------------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
   AS PREVIOUSLY
   REPORTED   ADJUSTMENT   AS RESTATED
   -------------   -------------   -------------